
OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
BOARD MEETING 

 
AGENDA 

 
Bill Lhota, Chairman 
January 25, 2008 
Level 2, Room 2 
8:00 a.m. – 1:30 p.m. 
 

8:00 a.m.  Call to order 
            Bill Lhota, Chair 
 
Roll Call 
           Tom Woodruff, Scribe 
 
            Bill Lhota, Chair 
 

 Approval of minutes of the December 20, 2007 meeting 
 Review meeting agenda 

 

8:10 a.m. Committee Reports  
   
           Actuarial Committee 
  Chuck Bryan, Committee Chair 
 
           Audit  Committee 
  Ken Haffey, Committee Chair 

 Rules:    4167-3-04.2 (PERRP)* 
                   4123-19-07 (Rules Controlling Renewals of Employer 

Coverage)* 
                   4123-16 (Personal Information Systems)*   

          Governance Committee 
   Alison Falls, Committee Chair 

  

9:10 a.m. Recess 
            For Evaluation Committee Meeting   

10:10 a.m. Reconvene Board Meeting 
 
Committee Reports 
          Investment Committee & Evaluation Committee 
  Bob Smith, Committee Chair 

 
 Investment Consultant Consideration 
 Investment Policy Statement Review  

 



10:30 a.m. “Deep Dive” 
           Claims Management 
                       Tina Kielmeyer, Chief of Customer Service 
                       Kim Robinson, Director of Policy 
 

11:00 a.m. Monthly Financial Report  
                         Tracy Valentino, Chief 
                         Fiscal & Planning Division 
 

11:30 a.m. Administrator Briefing 
                        Marsha P. Ryan, Administrator 

 

12:00 p.m. Adjourn Board Meeting 
 

 
* Consideration and possible vote 
 
 
Next meeting: February 29, 2008, 8:00 am – 1:30 pm 
 
 
 



OhioBWC

Tina Kielmeyer
Chief of Customer Services
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OhioBWC

What Happens When a Claim 
Is Allowed?

BWC Begins Managing the Disability
MCO Begins Managing the Injury



OhioBWC

BWC Responsibilities

Paying Compensation
Managing Disability Issues
Collaboration on Return to Work (RTW) 
Considering Additional Conditions
Drug Utilization Reviews



OhioBWC

MCO Responsibilities
Approving and Paying for Medical Benefits
Processing Medical Disputes
Coordinating vocational rehabilitation  
services
Collaboration on Return to Work (RTW)
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OhioBWC

BWC Customer Care Teams

IMS – Injury Management Supervisor
CSS – Customer Service Specialists
DMC – Disability Management Coordinator

(Vocational Rehabilitation, Case Managers)

MSS – Medical Service Specialist 
(Registered Nurses)



OhioBWC

BWC Claims Tools

V3 – Claims Management System
– Largely paperless
– Networked – allows for easy distribution of work

Online Claims Policies, Workflows and 
Resource Tools
Workers Compensation Professional 
Certification Program



OhioBWC

Summary of Active Claims 
Volumes

Claims Active on Last Day of Calendar Year
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OhioBWC Summary of Indemnity Benefits Paid         BWC Data Warehouse (1/08)

Total Paid 1,175,990,320$     1,066,643,619$     1,033,290,980$     

2007 2006 2005
Permanent Wage Replacement

PTD 226,602,330$        225,702,219$        224,004,736$        
DWRF 134,527,870$        133,474,138$        128,646,701$        

Temporary Wage Replacement
TT 252,755,035$        259,262,129$        271,264,125$        
LM Rehab 26,282,763$          25,566,768$          23,941,905$          

Settlements
LSS 299,423,669$        182,045,765$        147,766,202$        

Residual Impairment Awards
%PP 81,779,895$          88,672,919$          83,017,108$          
PP 25,300,191$          24,386,470$          26,955,603$          

Facial Disfigurement 131,655$               98,300$                 128,650$               
Death Benefits

Death 76,639,293$          74,990,524$          74,942,657$          

Wage Loss 18,437,187$          20,028,809$          21,384,673$          
LMWL 11,395,517$          11,590,696$          10,966,631$          
TP 113,288$               141,747$               124,163$               

Lump Sum Advancements
LSA 17,878,110$          16,155,047$          15,475,791$          

Other Payments
Other 4,723,516$            4,528,089$            4,672,034$            

Total Indemnity Payments

Calendar Year

Wage Supplement



OhioBWC

Kim Robinson
Director of Claims Policy Department



OhioBWC

Types of Compensation
Based upon the disability and earnings
Eligibility is governed by law in effect on the 
date of injury, death or disability



OhioBWC

Basis of Computation of Benefits
Setting Wages

Calculation of Full Weekly Wage (FWW)
– Average wages for 6 weeks prior
– Example: Injured Worker earns $700 per week 

for the six weeks prior to the injury
FWW = 700X6 / 6 = $700

Calculation of Benefit
– Benefit = FWW X 72%
– Example: if FWW = $700 then 

Benefit = 700 X 0.72 = $504/week



OhioBWC

Basis of Computation of Benefits
Setting Wages

Calculation of Average Weekly Wage (AWW)
– Average wages for year prior
– Example: Injured Worker earns $700 per 

week for the 52 weeks prior to the injury 
AWW = 700X52 / 52 = $700

Calculation of Benefit
– Benefit = AWW X 2/3
– Example: if FWW = $700 then 

Benefit = 700 X 2/3 = $466.66/week



OhioBWC

Permanent Wage Replacement
Permanent Total Disability (PTD)
– Awarded by the Industrial Commission.
– Two types

• Permanent Total Disability (PTD)
– the inability to perform sustained remunerative employment

• Statutory Permanent Total (PTD)
– loss or loss of use of two major body parts
– recipients may work and receive benefits

Disabled Workers’ Relief Fund (DWRF)
– Supplemental cost of living adjustment for PTD recipients. 
– Benefits based on the amounts received for  PTD and Social 

Security disability

Permanent Wage Replacement 2007 2006 2005
PTD 226,602,330$        225,702,219$        224,004,736$        
DWRF 134,527,870$        133,474,138$        128,646,701$        

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Temporary Wage Replacement
Temporary Total (TT)
– usually the first type of compensation paid
– paid until an injured worker is released to or actually returns to 

work or is found to have reached maximum medical 
improvement (MMI)

– The first seven days of TT are not payable until 14 consecutive 
days are missed

Living Maintenance  (LM)
– compensation paid to participant in a vocational rehabilitation 

program

Temporary Wage Replacement 2007 2006 2005
TT 252,755,035$        259,262,129$        271,264,125$        
LM Rehab 26,282,763$          25,566,768$          23,941,905$          

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Settlements (LSS)
BWC pays the injured worker a sum of money to 
forever resolve the claim
BWC approves all settlement agreements for state 
fund claims 
IC Staff Hearing Officer reviews to determine if the 
agreement is a “miscarriage of justice” or “unfair”

Settlements 2007 2006 2005
LSS 299,423,669$        182,045,765$        147,766,202$        

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Residual Impairment Awards
% Permanent Partial (%PP)
– paid when a medical impairment resulting from the injury/illness
– disability is rated as a percentage of a whole body

Permanent Partial Disability (PP)
– compensation for loss of or loss of use of a specific body part
– statute defines payment 

Facial Disfigurement (FD)
– Compensation for permanent facial scarring

Residual Impairment Awards 2007 2006 2005
%PP 81,779,895$          88,672,919$          83,017,108$          
PP 25,300,191$          24,386,470$          26,955,603$          

Facial Disfigurement 131,655$               98,300$                 128,650$               

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Death Benefits
Paid to eligible dependents 
Includes funeral expenses 

Death Benefits 2007 2006 2005
Death 76,639,293$          74,990,524$          74,942,657$          

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Wage Supplement
Wage Loss (WL) 
– paid for loss in earnings due to medical restrictions

Living Maintenance Wage Loss (LMWL)
– paid after completing a vocational rehabilitation program and having a 

loss in wages due to medical restrictions

Temporary Partial (TP)
– paid when an impairment results in earning capacity

Wage Supplement 2007 2006 2005
Wage Loss 18,437,187$          20,028,809$          21,384,673$          
LMWL 11,395,517$          11,590,696$          10,966,631$          
TP 113,288$               141,747$               124,163$               

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Lump Sum Advancement (LSA)
Lump sum payment for purposes of financial relief or 
rehabilitative purposes
Applies to Permanent Total Disability, Scheduled Loss, and 
Death Benefits

Lump Sum Advancements 2007 2006 2005
LSA 17,878,110$          16,155,047$          15,475,791$          

Calendar Year



OhioBWC

Independent Medical 
Examination (IME)

Impartial evaluation conducted by a 
qualified physician
Provides independent objective evaluation
– Types of Exams 

• Additional conditions 
• Claim compensability 
• Statutory exams 
• Extent of Disability (EOD) IMEs 
• Scheduled Loss (vision, loss of use, loss of hearing) 
• Other IMEs



OhioBWC

Additional Conditions

Formal recognition of new diagnoses
Must be supported by medical evidence
Ensures proper payment benefits and claim 
reserving



OhioBWC

Disputes
All compensation and additional condition 
decisions are appealable to the IC 
– Initial compensation appeals will delay IW 

payment until an IC District Hearing Officer 
(DHO) rules in favor of the injured worker

– Continuing compensation appeals will not 
delay/suspend payment pending IC hearing



Tina Kielmeyer, Chief of Customer Service, and Kim Robinson, Director of Policy, 
will continue the December education session about the claims process. 
 
At the December education meeting, BWC legal staff, Industrial Commission staff 
ad representatives of the Attorney Generals office explained the legal steps of the 
process. 
 
Once a claim is allowed, claims management begins. 
 
There are two phases to claim management:  determining the extent of disability 
(EOD) and determining the extent of the injury (EOI). 
 
This month, staff will present the extent of disability (EOD) portion of claims 
management. 
 
A future session will review the extent of injury (EOI) process. 
 
Additional materials will be provided at the meeting. 



BWC Financial Report

December 2007 Results

Presented by:Tracy Valentino
Chief Fiscal and Planning Officer
January 25, 2008



BWC Financial Report
December 2007 Results

Operations Review

Cash Flow Analysis

Financial Summary 



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions

Actual Plan Prior Year

Operating Revenues $1,169 $1,294 $1,245
Operating Expenses $1,603 $1,794 $1,479
Net Operating Loss $(434) $(500) $(234)

Net Investment Income $1,012 $339 $824
Net Assets $2,884 $2,145 $463

Combined Ratio 134.3% 136.6% 116.9%
Operating Ratio 101.6% 106.4% 82.1%



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions
Operating Revenue

Actual Plan Prior Year

Premiums and Assessments $1,193 $1,314 $1,264

Provision for Uncollectibles $(30) $(24) $(26)

Other Income $6 $4 $7

Total $1,169 $1,294 $1,245



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions
Operating Revenue Variance Explanation

Actual to Plan
Premium income is 9% less than projected

Changes to unbilled premium receivables for:
State Agencies
Self-Insured Employers’ Guaranty Fund
Disabled Workers’ Relief Fund

Actual to Prior Year 
Premium income 6% less than prior year 

Decrease in unbilled premium receivables
Increase in credits for participation in Safety Council Program
Increase in credits from Premium Discount Program (PDP)

Actual Plan Prior Year

Total Operating Income $1,169 $1,294 $1,245



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions
Operating Expenses

Benefits $1,291 $1,427 $1,177

LAE – MCO $116 $144 $95

LAE – BWC $148 $176 $160

Other $48 $47 $47

Total $1,603 $1,794 $1,479

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions
Operating Expense Variance Explanation

Actual to Plan
Benefit and LAE expenses are 11% less than projected 

Favorable reserve development 

Actual to Prior Year
Benefit and LAE expenses increased by 9%

Decrease in discount rate applied to aggregate reserves
Increase in lump sum settlement payments

Total Operating Expenses $1,603 $1,794 $1,479

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

Net Investment Income

Interest & Dividend Income $396 $407 $447

Realized & Unrealized $622 $(58) $383

Invest Manager Fees $(6) $(9) $(6)

Net Invest Income $1,012 $339 $824

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

Net Investment Income Variance Explanation

Actual to Plan
Net investment income is $673 million higher than projected

Conservative projections based on known factors

Actual to Prior Year
Net investment income increased 23%

Bond interest declined by $72 million

Dividend income increased by $27 million

Change in fair value of investment portfolio increased by $239 million

Net Investment Income $1,012 $339 $824

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions
Change in Net Assets

Operating Revenues $1,169 $1,294 $1,245
Operating Expenses $1,603 $1,794 $1,479
Net Investment Income $1,012 $339 $824
Change in Net Assets $578 $(161) $590
Net Assets Beginning 

of Period $2,306 $2,306 $(127)
Net Assets End Period $2,884 $2,145 $463

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

Change in Net Assets Variance Explanation

Actual to Plan
Net assets are $739 million higher than projected

Primarily due to higher than projected investment income
Operating loss was $66 million less than projected

Actual to Prior Year
Net assets are $2.4 billion higher

DWRF – statutory change increased net assets by $1.9 billion

Net investment income of $ 1.0 billion

Operating loss of $434 million

Net Assets End Period $2,884 $2,145 $463
Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions                                           
Net Assets by Fund

SIF $2,591 $1,941 $1,800

DWRF $860 $797 $(897)

Coal Workers’ $184 $172 $171

PWRE $19 $18 $17

Marine $14 $14 $13

SIEGF $7 $7 $5

Administrative Cost $(791) $(804) $(646)

Total $2,884 $2,145 $463

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in millions
Cash Flows

Premium Receipts $1,107 $1,186 $1,030
Other Receipts $15 $10 $15
Claims Disbursements $(1,098) $(1,117) $(1,035)
Other Disbursements $(235) $(201) $(281)
Net Capital Cash Flows $(4) $(3) $(5)
Investment Cash Flows $44 $(64) $36
Cash Called Back $155 $250
Net Change in Cash $(16) $(189) $10
Cash and Cash 

Equivalents End of Period $312 $139 $204

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in million
Cash Flows Variance Explanation

Actual to Plan
Cash used by operating activities $88 million higher than projected

Premium payments from employers 7% lower than projected
Higher payments for lump sum settlements
Higher payments for safety council incentive and PDP discount

Actual Plan Prior Year
Premium Receipts $1,107 $1,186       $1,030
Other Receipts $15 $10 $15
Claims Disbursements                        $(1,098)        $(1,117)    $(1,035)
Other Disbursements $(235)           $(201)       $(281)

Cash Used by operating activities         $(210)            $(122)       $(271)



Actual to Prior Year
Cash used by operating activities $61 million lower

Increased premium collections due to 3.9% PA rate increase

Higher lump sum settlement claim disbursements 

Lower other disbursements due to payments from Santos subrogation 
case in fiscal year 2007

Actual Plan Prior Year

Premium Receipts $1,107 $1,186       $1,030
Other Receipts $15 $10 $15
Claims Disbursements                          $(1,098)        $(1,117)    $(1,035)
Other Disbursements $(235)           $(201)       $(281)

Cash Used by operating activities           $(210)            $(122)       $(271)

Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

$ in million
Cash Flows Variance Explanation



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007
Profitability Ratios

Loss Ratio 108.2% 108.6% 93.1%

LAE-MCO Ratio 9.7% 11.0% 7.5%

LAE-BWC Ratio 12.4% 13.4% 12.6%

Expense Ratio 4.0% 3.6% 3.7%

Combined Ratio 134.3% 136.6% 116.9%

Net Inv Inc Ratio 32.7% 30.2% 34.8%

Operating Ratio 101.6% 106.4% 82.1%

Actual Plan Prior Year



Operations Overview
as of December 31, 2007

Profitability Ratios Variance Explanation

Actual to Plan
Operating ratio is almost 5 points better than projected

Favorable development in the reserve projections based on payment 
trends through September 2007

Higher than projected investment earnings

Actual to Prior Year
Operating ratio has declined by almost 20 points

Decrease in discount rate

Realignment of the investment portfolio 

Operating Ratio 101.6% 106.4% 82.1%

Actual Plan Prior Year



BWC Financial Report
December 2007 Results

Summary

Positive Results From Investment Earnings
Operating Expenses Flat
Favorable Loss Reserve Development
Decline in Cash Used by Operations
Decline in Cash Called Back From Investment Managers
Similar Operating Results Forecast For Fiscal Year End



FinancialReport
January ’08

Printed within BWC

Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation



Combined net assets have increased from $2.3 billion at June 30, 2007 to $2.9 billion
at December 31, 2007. The 2008 fiscal year-to-date increase in net assets of
$578 million is due to the following:

• Net investment income of $1.0 billion, which includes interest and dividends of
$396 million, an increase of $622 million in the fair value of the investment portfolio,
and investment expenses of $6.4 million.

• Operating losses of $434 million, which partially off-sets net investment income.

Contributing to the significant increase in net assets is a statutory change impacting
the Disabled Workers’ Relief Fund that increased net assets by $1.9 billion at fiscal year
end 2007.

Operating expenses for fiscal year-to-date 2008, include the latest reserve projections
prepared by BWC’s actuarial consultants using payment trends through the first quarter
of fiscal year 2008. The actuarial projections for fiscal year-to-date 2008 have increased
reserves for compensation and compensation adjustment expenses by $382 million in
fiscal year 2008 compared to $316 million increase for this same period in fiscal year
2007. A significant factor in this increase is the change in the discount rate from
5.25 percent to 5.0 percent at June 30, 2007. Also contributing to the increase in
operating expenses is a $67 million increase in benefit payments driven by increased
lump sum settlements.

BWC Financial Reporting Package – January 2008 2

Financial Report January ’08

Operating Revenues $1,169 million $1,245 million $76 million decrease

Operating Expenses $1,603 million $1,479 million $124 million increase

Net Investment Income $1,012 million $824 million $188 million increase

Net Assets $2.9 billion $463 million $2.4 billion increase

Fiscal Year 2008 Fiscal Year 2007
As of December 31 As of December 31
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Prior Yr. Increase
Actual Projected Variance Actual (Decrease)

Total Operating Revenues

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Gain (Loss)

Net Investment Income

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets

Net Assets Beginning of Period

Net Assets End of Period

$ 1,169 $ 1,294 $ (125) $ 1,245 $ (76)

1,603 1,794 191 1,479 124

(434) (500) 66 (234) (200)

1,012 339 673 824 188

578 (161) 739 590 (12)

2,306 2,306 – (127) 2,433

$ 2,884 $ 2,145 $ 739 $ 463 $ 2,421

(in millions)

Fiscal year to date December 31, 2007

Statement of Operations



Prior Yr. Increase
Actual Projected Variance Actual (Decrease)

Operating Revenues

Premium & Assessment Income

Provision for Uncollectibles

Other Income

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses

Benefits & Compensation
Adj. Expense

Other Expenses

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Gain (Loss)

Investment Income

Interest and dividend income

Realized & unrealized
capital gains (losses)

Investment manager and 
operational fees

Gain (loss) on disposal
of fixed assets

Net Investment Income

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets

Net Assets Beginning of Period

Net Assets End of Period

$ 1,193 $ 1,314 $ (121) $ 1,264 $ (71)

(30) (24) (6) (26) (4)

6 4 2 7 (1)

1,169 1,294 (125) 1,245 (76)

1,555 1,747 192 1,432 123

48 47 (1) 47 1

1,603 1,794 191 1,479 124

(434) (500) 66 (234) (200)

396 406 (10) 447 (51)

622 (58) 680 383 239

(6) (9) 3 (6) –

– – – – –

1,012 339 673 824 188

578 (161) 739 590 (12)

2,306 2,306 – (127) 2,433

$ 2,884 $ 2,145 $ 739 $ 463 $ 2,421

(in millions)

Statement of Operations

Fiscal year to date December 31, 2007

BWC Financial Reporting Package – January 2008 4



Disabled Public Work- Self-Insuring
Workers’ Coal-Workers Relief Marine Employers’ Administrative

State Insurance Relief Pneumoconiosis Employees’ Industry Guaranty Cost
Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Totals

Operating Revenues

Premium & Assessment 
Income

Provision for Uncollectibles

Other Income

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses

Benefits & Compensation
Adj. Expense

Other Expenses

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income (loss)
before operating transfers out

Operating transfers out

Net operating income (loss)

Investment Income

Investment income

Realized & unrealized
capital gains (losses)

Investment manager and 
operational fees

Gain (loss) on disposal
of fixed assets

Total non-operating
revenues, net

Increase (decrease)
in Net Assets (deficit)

Net Assets (deficit)
Beginning of Period

Net Assets (deficit)
End of Period

$ 939,314 $ 61,200 $ 556 $ 4 $ 373 $ 13,433 $ 178,540 $ 1,193,420

(25,354) (1,789) – – – (871) (2,606) (30,620)

5,231 – – – – – 998 6,229

919,191 59,411 556 4 373 12,562 176,932 1,169,029

1,337,195 55,840 638 279 396 13,223 147,249 1,554,820

9,225 157 44 – 42 – 38,680 48,148

1,346,420 55,997 682 279 438 13,223 185,929 1,602,968

(427,229) 3,414 (126) (275) (65) (661) (8,997) (433,939)

(1,175) – – – – – 1,175 –

(428,404) 3,414 (126) (275) (65) (661) (7,822) (433,939)

362,046 25,238 5,429 483 353 1,244 1,808 396,601

583,386 31,434 6,778 50 36 – – 621,684

(6,437) – – – – – – (6,437)

– – – – – – 111 111

938,995 56,672 12,207 533 389 1,244 1,919 1,011,959

510,591 60,086 12,081 258 324 583 (5,903) 578,020

2,080,045 800,185 171,741 18,295 13,802 6,208 (784,730) 2,305,546

$ 2,590,636 $ 860,271 $ 183,822 $ 18,553 $ 14,126 $ 6,791 $ (790,633) $ 2,883,566

(in thousands)

Statement of Operations
Combining Schedule

Fiscal year to date December 31, 2007
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Prior Yr. Increase
Actual Projected Variance Actual (Decrease)

$ 349,929,419 $ 368,400,000 $ (18,470,581) $ 421,959,524 $ (72,030,105)

28,817,633 28,800,000 17,633 1,586,637 27,230,996

11,133,390 6,240,000 4,893,390 6,912,533 4,220,857

2,801,625 1,800,000 1,001,625 2,252,632 548,993

3,918,992 700,000 3,218,992 11,112,929 (7,193,937)

– – – 2,652,939 (2,652,939)

396,601,059 405,940,000 (9,338,941) 446,477,194 (49,876,135)

45,649,822 – 45,649,822 748,205 44,901,617

(67,376,108) – (67,376,108) 5,149,416 (72,525,524)

(40,229,274) – (40,229,274) 16,561,467 (56,790,741)

(118,478,678) 107,280,000 (225,758,678) (3,293,604) (115,185,074)

802,119,292 (165,000,000) 967,119,292 363,941,561 438,177,731

621,685,054 (57,720,000) 679,405,054 383,107,045 238,578,009

 (6,437,010) (9,230,000) 2,792,990 (5,883,087) 553,923

$1,011,849,103 $ 338,990,000 $ 672,859,103 $ 823,701,152 $ 188,147,951

Statement of Investment Income

Fiscal year to date December 31, 2007

Interest Income

Bond Interest

Dividend Income (Dom & Int’l)

Money Market/
Commercial Paper Income

Misc. Income (Corp actions, etc.)

Private Equity

Net Securities Lending Income

Total Interest Income

Realized & Unrealized Capital
Gains and (Losses)

Net realized gain (loss) - Stocks
(Dom & Int’l)

Net realized gain (loss) - Bonds

Net gain (loss) - PE

Unrealized gain (loss) - Stocks
(Dom & Int’l)

Unrealized gain (loss) - Bonds

Change in Portfolio Value

Investment Expenses-Manager &
Operational Fees

Total Investment Income

BWC Financial Reporting Package – January 2008 6



Prior Yr. Increase
Actual Projected Variance Actual (Decrease)

Assets

Total Cash and Investments

Accrued Premiums

Other Accounts Receivable

Investment Receivables

Other Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Reserve for Compensation and 
Compensation Adj. Expense

Accounts Payable

Investment Payable

Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

$ 17,537 $ 16,894 $ 643 $ 16,770 $ 767

4,931 4,862 69 3,427 1,504

120 197 (77) 87 33

233 183 50 2 231

117 117 – 124 (7)

$ 22,938 $ 22,253 $ 685 $ 20,410 $ 2,528

$ 19,653 $ 19,798 $ 145 $ 19,244 $ 409

57 59 2 49 8

108 – (108) – 108

236 251 15 654 (418)

20,054 20,108 54 19,947 107

$ 2,884 $ 2,145 $ 739 $ 463 $ 2,421

(in millions)

As of December 31, 2007
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Statement of Net Assets



Disabled Public Work- Self-Insuring
Workers’ Coal-Workers Relief Marine Employers’ Administrative

State Insurance Relief Pneumoconiosis Employees’ Industry Guaranty Cost
Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Fund Account Eliminations Totals

Assets

Total Cash and Investments

Accrued Premiums

Other Accounts Receivable

Interfund Receivables

Investment Receivables

Other Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Reserve for Comp and 
Comp Adj. expense

Accounts Payable

Investment Payable

Interfund Payables

Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

$ 16,047,227 $ 1,152,032 $ 244,472 $ 22,205 $ 16,255 $ 55,561 $ (640) $ – $ 17,537,112

2,284,116 1,644,541 – 216 – 699,061 302,384 – 4,930,318

92,496 20,645 – 1 – 1,115 5,323 – 119,580

12,797 44,903 – 16 64 523 56,245 (114,548) –

210,708 18,344 3,765 84 61 213 – – 233,175

25,243 22 – – – – 92,044 – 117,309

$ 18,672,587 $ 2,880,487 $ 248,237 $ 22,522 $ 16,380 $ 756,473 $ 455,356 $ (114,548) $ 22,937,494

$ 15,742,223 $ 1,998,024 $ 62,280 $ 3,965 $ 2,008 $ 746,128 $ 1,098,252 $ – $ 19,652,880

48,847 – – – – – 8,146 – 56,993

95,218 11,226 1,325 – – – – – 107,769

99,886 10,966 101 4 37 3,554 – (114,548) –

95,777 – 709 – 209 – 139,591 – 236,286

16,081,951 2,020,216 64,415 3,969 2,254 749,682 1,245,989 (114,548) 20,053,928

$ 2,590,636 $ 860,271 $ 183,822 $ 18,553 $ 14,126 $ 6,791 $ (790,633) $ – $ 2,883,566

(in thousands)

Statement of Net Assets
Combining Schedule

As of December 31, 2007
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Prior Yr. Increase
Actual Projected Variance Actual (Decrease)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash receipts from premiums

Cash receipts – other

Cash disbursements for claims

Cash disbursements for other

Net cash provided (used) by
operating activities

Net cash flows from capital
and related financing activities

Net cash provided (used)
by investing activities

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents,
end of period

$ 1,107 $ 1,186 $ (79) $ 1,030 $ 77

15 10 5 15 –

(1,098) (1,117) 19 (1,035) (63)

(235) (201) (34) (281) 46

(211) (122) (89) (271) 60

(4) (3) (1) (5) 1

199 (64) 263 286 (87)

(16) (189) 173 10 (26)

328 328 – 194 134

$ 312 $ 139 $ 173 $ 204 $ 108

(in millions)

Fiscal year to date December 31, 2007
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Statement of Cash Flows
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Actual
Quarter Actual Actual Actual

Sept. 30, 2007 Oct. 31, 2007 Nov. 30, 2007 Dec. 31, 2007

Total Operating Revenues

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Gain (Loss)

Net Investment Income

Increase (Decrease) In Net Assets

Net Assets Beginning of Period

Net Assets End of Period

$ 614 $ 171 $ 195 $ 189

846 199 292 266

(232) (28) (97) (77)

595 261 209 (53)

363 233 112 (130)

2,306 2,669 2,902 3,014

$ 2,669 $ 2,902 $ 3,014 $ 2,884

(in millions)

July 1, 2007 – June 30, 2008

Actual Projected Projected Projected
Quarter Quarter Quarter Fiscal Year

Dec. 31, 2007 March 31, 2008 June 30, 2008 June 30, 2008

$ 555 $ 647 $ 615 $ 2,431

757 884 918 3,405

(202) (237) (303) (974)

417 107 143 1,262

215 (130) (160) 288

2,669 2,884 2,754 2,306

$ 2,884 $ 2,754 $ 2,594 $ 2,594

(in millions)

Total Operating Revenues

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Gain (Loss)

Net Investment Income

Increase (Decrease) In Net Assets

Net Assets Beginning of Period

Net Assets End of Period

Projected Statement of Operations



July 1, 2007 – June 30, 2008

Actual
Quarter Actual Actual Actual

Sept. 30, 2007 Oct. 31, 2007 Nov. 30, 2007 Dec. 31, 2007

Interest Income

Bond Interest

Dividend Income (Dom & Int’l)

Money Market/
Commercial Paper Income

Misc. Income (Corp actions, etc.)

Private Equity

Net Securities Lending Income

Total Interest Income

Realized & Unrealized Capital
Gains and (Losses)

Net realized gain (loss) - Stocks
(Dom & Int’l)

Net realized gain (loss) - Bonds

Net gain (loss) - PE

Unrealized gain (loss) - Stocks
(Dom & Int’l)

Unrealized gain (loss) - Bonds

Change in Portfolio Value

Investment Expenses-Manager &
Operational Fees

Total Investment Income

Actual Projected Projected Projected
Quarter Quarter Quarter Fiscal Year

Dec. 31, 2007 March 31, 2008 June 30, 2008 June 30, 2008
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Interest Income

Bond Interest

Dividend Income (Dom & Int’l)

Money Market/
Commercial Paper Income

Misc. Income (Corp actions, etc.)

Private Equity

Net Securities Lending Income

Total Interest Income

Realized & Unrealized Capital
Gains and (Losses)

Net realized gain (loss) - Stocks
(Dom & Int’l)

Net realized gain (loss) - Bonds

Net gain (loss) - PE

Unrealized gain (loss) - Stocks
(Dom & Int’l)

Unrealized gain (loss) - Bonds

Change in Portfolio Value

Investment Expenses-Manager &
Operational Fees

Total Investment Income

Projected Statement of
Investment Income

$ 170,837,561 $ 57,404,547 $ 56,916,435 $ 64,770,877

11,816,616 3,451,905 7,471,036 6,078,076

5,968,397 2,297,071 1,667,612 1,200,311

1,624,628 31,917 19,301 1,125,778

4,479,448 43,883 (414,896) (189,444)

– – – –

194,726,650 63,229,323 65,659,488 72,985,598

44,796,048 2,116,629 (5,118,391) 3,855,535

(85,222,392) 7,320,275 873,537 9,652,473

7,929,472 7,274,568 (40,974,470) (14,458,844)

11,494,142 44,327,772 (142,058,108) (32,242,485)

422,701,156 138,239,209 330,250,523 (89,071,595)

401,698,426 199,278,453 142,973,091 (122,264,916)

(1,414,416) (652,494) (459,006) (3,911,094)

$ 595,010,660 $ 261,855,282 $ 208,173,573 $ (53,190,412)

$ 179,091,859 $ 186,100,000 $ 189,900,000 $ 725,929,420

17,001,017 14,400,000 15,100,000 58,317,633

5,164,994 3,120,000 3,120,000 17,373,391

1,176,996 900,000 900,000 4,601,624

(560,457) – – 3,918,991

– – – –

201,874,409 204,520,000 209,020,000 810,141,059

853,773 – – 45,649,821

17,846,285 – – (67,376,107)

(48,158,746) – – (40,229,274)

(129,972,821) 53,640,000 54,780,000 (10,058,679)

379,418,137 (149,500,000) (118,500,000) 534,119,293

219,986,628 (95,860,000) (63,720,000) 462,105,054

(5,022,594) (1,645,000) (1,909,000) (9,991,010)

$ 416,838,443 $ 107,015,000 $ 143,391,000 $ 1,262,255,103



Actual
Quarter Actual Actual Actual

Sept. 30, 2007 Oct.31, 2007 Nov. 30, 2007 Dec. 31, 2007

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash receipts from premiums

Cash receipts – other

Cash disbursements for claims

Cash disbursements for other

Net cash provided (used) by
operating activities

Net cash flows from capital
and related financing activities

Net cash provided (used)
by investing activities

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents,
end of period

$ 867 $ 157 $ 58 $ 25

5 6 2 2

(535) (184) (209) (170)

(112) (55) (38) (30)

225 (76) (187) (173)

(4) – – –

89 (28) (4) 142

310 (104) (191) (31)

328 638 534 343

$ 638 $ 534 $ 343 $ 312

(in millions)

Projected Statement of Cash Flows

July 1, 2007 – June 30, 2008

Actual Projected Projected Projected
Quarter Quarter Quarter Fiscal Year

Dec. 31, 2007 March 31, 2008 June 30, 2008 June 30, 2008

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash receipts from premiums

Cash receipts – other

Cash disbursements for claims

Cash disbursements for other

Net cash provided (used) by
operating activities

Net cash flows from capital
and related financing activities

Net cash provided (used)
by investing activities

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents,
end of period

$ 240 $ 952 $ 439 $ 2,498

10 5 5 25

(563) (548) (576) (2,222)

(123) (103) (98) (436)

(436) 306 (230) (135)

– (17) – (21)

110 – – 199

(326) 289 (230) 43

638 312 601 328

$ 312 $ 601 $ 371 $ 371

(in millions)
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Loss Ratio

LAE Ratio - MCO

LAE Ratio - BWC

Net Loss Ratio

Expense Ratio

Policyholder Dividend Ratio

Combined Ratio

Net Investment Income Ratio

Operating Ratio (Trade Ratio)

108.15% 108.58% 93.12%

9.72% 10.96% 7.52%

12.42% 13.45% 12.64%

130.29% 132.99% 113.28%

4.03% 3.59% 3.69%

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

134.32% 136.58% 116.97%

32.69% 30.19% 34.84%

101.63% 106.39% 82.13%

December 31, 2007
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Actual Projected Actual
FY08 FY08 FY07

Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

Insurance Ratios



Projected
June 30, 2008 FY 07 FY06 FY05 FY04 FY03

Loss Ratio

LAE Ratio - MCO

LAE Ratio - BWC

Net Loss Ratio

Expense Ratio

Policyholder Dividend Ratio

Combined Ratio

Net Investment Income Ratio

Operating Ratio (Trade Ratio)

108.9% 46.9% 74.3% 106.7% 96.7% 128.9%

10.4% 3.8% 8.6% 7.1% 9.1% 8.8%

13.1% 10.9% 6.4% 14.7% 8.3% 12.9%

132.4% 61.6% 89.3% 128.5% 114.2% 150.6%

3.8% 2.3% 4.0% 4.0% 5.1% 4.1%

0.0% 0.0% -0.4% 10.3% 18.6% 28.7%

136.2% 63.9% 92.9% 142.8% 137.9% 183.4%

32.0% 18.5% 30.4% 22.1% 20.5% 23.9%

104.2% 45.4% 62.5% 120.7% 117.3% 159.5%

Fiscal years ended June 30, 2003 – 2008

BWC Financial Reporting Package – January 2008 14

Note 1: FY 07 ratios have been significantly impacted by a statutory change in accounting for the Disabled Workers’ Relief Fund that increased premium
and assessment income by $1.9 billion.

Note 2: FY 06 ratios have been significantly impacted by improvements in medical payment trends that contributed to a reduction of approximately
$1 billion in loss expenses.

Fiscal Year End Insurance Ratios

Audited
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